



TO: Business Board

SPONSOR: Cheryl Misak, Vice-President and Provost

CONTACT INFO: (416) 978-6159, cheryl.misak@utoronto.ca

DATE: March 1 for March 22, 2010

AGENDA ITEM: 3(c)

ITEM IDENTIFICATION:

Tuition Fee Schedule for Publicly-Funded Programs for 2010-11.

JURISDICTIONAL INFORMATION:

The Business Board recommends the schedule of tuition fees to Governing Council for approval.

PREVIOUS ACTION TAKEN:

The Report on Student Financial Support has been reported to the Committee on Academic Policy and Programs on March 2, 2010.

The Enrolment Report has been reported to the Planning and Budget Committee on March 3, 2010.

HIGHLIGHTS:

The Minister of Training, Colleges and Universities announced a new Framework for tuition fees for Ontario universities on March 8, 2006. The Tuition Framework has expired and the Ontario Government has not yet released a new framework. In the absence of a new framework, the University will assume a continuation of the same parameters mandated in the expired framework.

According to this framework, university tuition may increase by up to 4.5% for the first year of first-entry programs, except for MTCU-designated professional programs, and by up to 4% for all in-program students. Tuition fees for professional programs, which often incur higher costs, may increase by up to 8%, provided that the overall average increase in tuition across the institution is no more than 5%.

The University of Toronto Tuition Fee Report for 2010-11, including a complete fee schedule, is attached. It has been designed in accordance with the University's policy on

tuition and our clear objective of maintaining excellence in all programs. The *University's Tuition Fee Policy* defines five elements: advocacy, fee revenue, fee differentiation, fee level commitment and monitoring. It is also important to note the University's commitment to accessibility as reflected in the *Policy on Student Financial Support*, which states that "...no student offered admission to a program at the University of Toronto should be unable to enter or complete the program due to a lack of financial means."

Domestic Tuition Fees

The increase in tuition fees in 2010-11 for most domestic programs will be 4.5% for entering students and 4% for continuing students. Tuition for all doctoral stream graduate programs will increase by 4%. Tuition for undergraduate Engineering (BASc), Law (JD), Dentistry (DDS), and Pharmacy (BScPharm, Pharm D) as well as several Master's programs will rise by 8%, because of the resource requirements of these programs. Full details on tuition in all programs are given in the report.

There are some programs, such as Commerce and Computer Science, in which students pay a higher fee in upper years of the program, starting in second year. For these programs, the Government's upper limit of 8% applies to second year tuition. Second year tuition in these programs for 2010-11 was recommended in last year's tuition report. In 2011-12 the second year tuition is proposed to increase by 8% above the second year tuition level in 2010-11 for Commerce, BBA and Management, Computer Science, Bioinformatics, and CCIT. The tuition schedules for these programs for both 2010-11 and 2011-12 are described clearly in the report and are given in a separate table. To ensure that students are properly informed at the time they enter the University in September 2010, the Business Board is being asked to approve the tuition schedule for Second Year of these programs for a two-year period.

The average tuition fee increase for all domestic students in the University is 4.31%. Although the Government's Tuition Framework has expired, the University has chosen to continue set tuition fees with the maximum of 5% previously allowed. About 94% of domestic students will experience fee increases of 4.5% or less. About 63% percent of domestic students will experience fee increases of \$250 or less.

International Tuition Fees

Tuition for continuing students in most programs will increase by 5% relative to 2009-10. Tuition fees for entering students will increase by 10% for the following programs: undergraduate Arts & Science, Engineering, OISE/UT and Nursing, as well as MEng, MHSc Clinical Biomedical Engineering, MN, MEnvSci and Architecture (MARC, MUD, MAL). Tuition fees for entering students will increase by 8% for the following programs: MScBMC, MMI, MBiotech, MMPA and DIFA. Tuition fees for entering students in Commerce/BBA/will increase by 8% and for Management, Computer Science, Bioinformatics, and CCIT by 10%. Tuition fees for entering students in all other programs will increase by 5%. Across almost all programs, the University's 2010-11 international tuition fees for most programs remain below the average tuition fees of the AAU public universities

In order to provide potential applicants with information regarding tuition fee levels, the attached schedule also includes proposed tuition fees for international students in 2011-12. The international student aid fund established will continue to be used to support students who encounter financial difficulty during their program of study. Resources will be allocated in 2010-11 to enhance international student services.

Program Fees and Course Fees

Full-time undergraduate student fees are charged on one of two bases: program fees or course fees. Under a program fee structure, students pay a single fee for study classified as full-time for fee purposes. Under a course fee structure, students pay a fee for each course in which they are registered. Some University of Toronto programs collect fees under the program-fee model (for instance, Engineering, Music, Commerce and Physical Health and Education) and some collect tuition under the course fee model. Last year Governing Council approved the proposal to move to a program fee structure for all full-time students in the Faculty of Arts and Science at St. George, starting with the 2009 cohort. A grandparenting provision was applied to previous in-program students who will continue to be charged on a per-course fee basis until they graduate. Grandparenting for students who are currently in-program will end in 2013/14. The program fee will apply to affected students with a course load of 4.0, 5.0 or 6.0 full course equivalents (FCEs) for 2009-10 and 2010-11. Beginning in September 2011 all students who entered the University in September 2009 or later who are taking 3.0 to 6.0 FCEs will be charged on a program fee basis.

FINANCIAL AND/OR PLANNING IMPLICATIONS:

The proposed tuition schedule will increase tuition revenue in 2010-11 by \$65.8M. This is the total increase due to the combined effect of the increase in tuition levels and changes in enrolment. Proposed tuition fee changes alone will provide \$28.4M of new revenue in 2010-11. An additional \$37.4M of revenue is projected due to increases in domestic and international enrolment, the implementation of program fees in Arts and Science at St. George, as well as to the flow through of previous tuition increases as students move to upper years of their programs. In contrast, the total projected increase in provincial grant revenue, primarily as a result of graduate expansion, is \$11.5M relative to 2009-10; there is essentially no per student increase in grant revenue and in fact undergraduate enrolment growth is projected to be funded at a discounted rate.

Without the \$65.8M of new revenue from the proposed tuition fee schedule, some of the planned improvements to student experience would need to be delayed.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Business Board recommends to Governing Council

THAT the Tuition Fee Schedule for Publicly Funded Programs in 2010-11 as described in the attached report and the tuition fees in 2010-11 and 2011-12 for the special programs identified in Tables B2 and C2 of Appendices B & C of the report be approved.



Tuition Fee Schedule for Publicly Funded Programs

2010-11

March 3,, 2010

Tuition Fee Schedule for Publicly Funded Programs 2010-11

Background

In November 1997, the provincial government announced a change in public policy with respect to tuition fees, and the University of Toronto responded by striking a task force which recommended policies on tuition fees and student financial aid. The Tuition Fee Policy was approved by Governing Council in April 1998. It defines the principles that should guide changes to tuition fees. This policy, together with the University's Statement of Commitment Regarding International Students, is given in Appendix A.

In the 2004 Ontario Budget, the provincial government announced a two-year tuition freeze until the government implemented a plan to ensure quality of and accessibility to higher education. The 2004-05 and 2005-06 freeze applied to students in publicly funded programs who are Canadian citizens, landed immigrants or otherwise exempt from differential fees for international students. It did not apply to international students, who are ineligible for operating grant funding and therefore are subject to differential fees relative to those paid by domestic students.

The provincial government implemented a Tuition Framework for 2006-07 through to 2009-10. During this period, tuition fees were regulated and increases were allowed only subject to accessibility guarantees. The 2006 Tuition Framework has expired and the Ontario Government has not yet released a new framework. In the absence of a new framework, the University will assume a continuation of the same parameters mandated in the expired framework.

Under the Tuition Framework, university governing boards are permitted to set tuition fees subject to several constraints. Tuition fees for entering students in Arts and Science and selected other undergraduate programs may increase by a maximum of 4.5%. Tuition fees for entering students in graduate and high-cost professional programs may be increased by a maximum of 8%. Increases in tuition fees for continuing students in any program may not exceed 4%. Overall, the average increase in tuition for all students in any institution may not be more than 5%.

Tuition revenues have increased, but the University continues to draw down tuition revenues for bursary support in light of its strong and continuing commitment to accessibility. Given the lack of any recent enhancements to OSAP, the burden for defending accessibility has increasingly shifted to the University. A significant proportion of the tuition revenue increase comes from two sources: increased international enrolment and increased graduate enrolment. The latter kind of increase in tuition revenue comes at significant cost: indeed, the doctoral stream increase is generally a net zero for students in their first five years, once graduate student funding packages and other supports are taken into consideration.

The total proposed increase in tuition revenue is due to the combined effect of the increase in tuition fees and changes in enrolment. The increase in revenue resulting from the proposed increases in tuition fees will provide \$28.4M of new revenue in 2010-11. An additional \$37.4M of revenue is projected due to the flow-through of enrolment increases and previously approved tuition increases as students move to upper years of their programs. Thus, the total increase in revenue is projected to be \$65.8M.

Increases in tuition fee levels are proposed to help address cost increases and to maintain and enhance the quality of education and the student experience. These increases are fully in accordance with the University's Tuition Policy given in Appendix A. In presenting this tuition schedule, the University reaffirms its commitment to student aid and to guaranteeing accessibility, which states:

"No student offered admission to a program at the University of Toronto should be unable to enter or complete the program due to lack of financial means."

The University will also continue to monitor the impact of tuition fee increases on enrolment to ensure that enrolment is unaffected by tuition, as required by the University's Fee Policy. In recent years, the University's Enrolment Report has consistently shown that demand for University programs continues to be very strong.

Programs with fees set at beginning of program (Cohort Fees)

There are a few programs in which tuition fees are set for the duration of the program at the point of entry and remain the same for all years of the program. That is, tuition fee increases for continuing students in these programs are 0%. These programs include: MD/PhD and the MBA 3-Year. The tuition fees given in Appendix B for these programs will apply to all years of the program for the 2010-11 entering cohort. In past years the MMPA, PharmD and DIFA programs also charged cohort fees however these programs will now move away from that model and apply tuition fee increases to continuing students. (MMPA and DIFA will grandparent fees for the 2009 and prior cohorts.)

Program Fees and Course Fees

Full-time undergraduate student fees are charged on one of two bases: program fees or course fees. Under a program fee structure, students pay a single fee for study classified as full-time for fee purposes. Under a course fee structure, students pay a fee for each course in which they are registered. Most University of Toronto programs collect fees under the program-fee model (for instance, Engineering, Music, Commerce and Physical Health and Education) while some collect tuition under the course fee model. Last year Governing Council approved the proposal to move to a program-fee structure for all full-time students in the Faculty of Arts and Science at St. George, starting with the 2009 cohort. A grandparenting provision was applied to previous in-program students who will continue to be charged on a per-course fee basis until they graduate. Grandparenting for students who are currently in-program will end in 2013-14. The program fee will apply to affected students with a course load of 4.0, 5.0 or 6.0 full course equivalents (FCEs) for 2009-10 and 2010-11. Beginning in September 2011 all students who entered the

University in September 2009 or later who are taking 3.0 to 6.0 FCEs will be charged on a program fee basis.

Domestic Students

The University's Fee Policy states that public funding be supplemented as necessary to offer students an educational experience of a quality that ranks with that of the finest public research universities in the world. Tables B1 and B2 in Appendix B show the proposed tuition fees for domestic students by program and entering cohort. This schedule is applicable to students who enter the University in May 2010 or later. According to this schedule and consistent with the Fee Policy, tuition fees would rise by an average of 4.31% for all domestic students in the University, which is below the 5% maximum stipulated by the expired Framework.

The University strives to keep tuition to the minimum level possible without adversely affecting the quality of its programs. Significant additional expenditures are anticipated to provide additional student aid and graduate student support, to maintain quality and meet academic priorities. Expenditures in 2010-11 are projected to rise by approximately \$90M. New revenues are needed both from tuition fees and from government grants to minimize the impact of these cost increases on the educational programs.

A reduction in tuition below the proposed levels would force higher levels of expense reduction, which, in turn, means that fewer new faculty and staff can be hired, improvements to services cannot be implemented, and repairs and space renovations have to be postponed. Clearly, the University, with the help of all its stakeholders, must endeavour to minimize such adverse developments to maintain and enhance the student experience.

The following are the salient features of the proposed tuition fee schedule for domestic students in 2010-11. Full details are given in Appendix B. Fee increases are not the same for all programs, consistent with the University's Fee Policy which calls for a differentiated fee structure. According to this Policy, tuition fees should reflect individual program goals, resource requirements, program costs, competition, etc.

Entering Domestic Students - Undergraduate

Tuition fees for students entering first year in most undergraduate programs will increase by 4.5% relative to the 2009-10 levels. Students entering first year Arts and Science programs in 2010-11 will pay a tuition fee of \$5,216.

Entering Domestic Students – Graduate

Tuition fees for most graduate programs will rise by 4%. Tuition fees for some Professional Master's and diploma programs will increase by 8% as seen in Table 3.

Continuing Domestic Students - Undergraduate and Graduate

Fee increases for most students continuing in their programs have been limited to 4% as per the Government's expired Tuition Framework.

Special Cases

Tuition fees for the programs in Table 1 have been set to meet the special needs and circumstances of these programs and therefore increases for entering students are higher than 4.5%. Most students moving into year 2 of these programs will continue to see tuition rise at 4%.

Table 1: Undergraduate Special Cases				
Program	Year 1 Tuition	% Increase		
Pharmacy: BScPharm	\$12,856	8%		
Pharmacy: PharmD	\$33,120	8%		
Engineering: BASc	\$10,095	8%		
Dentistry: DDS	\$26,375	8%		
Law: JD	\$23,508	8%		

The Faculty of Medicine proposes that fees for students entering the MD program will increase by 3%, as seen in Table 2. The MD tuition fees at the University of Toronto are higher than any other medical schools in Canada. When considered with the issue of student debt loads, the Faculty strives to maintain a responsible increase in the tuition fee.

Table 2: Undergraduate Special Cases			
Program	Year 1 Tuition	% Increase	
Medicine: MD	\$18,424	3%	

Also, because of the resource requirements of select Professional Master's programs, tuition fees for entering students will be increased by 8% in 2010-11, as seen in Table 3.

Table 3: Professional Master's, Special Cases 8%			
Program	Year 1 Tuition		
Master of Business Administration – 2 Year	\$36,733		
Master of Business Administration – 3 Year	\$24,978		
Master of Finance	\$34,642		
Diploma in Forensic Accounting	\$11,429		
Master of Management in Public Accounting	\$26,883		
Master of Environmental Science	\$8,762		
Master of Nursing	\$8,680		
Doctor of Musical Arts	\$7,700		
Master of Engineering	\$9,532		
Master of Health Science in Clinical Biomedical Engineering	\$8,838		
Master of Biotechnology	\$12,628		
Master of Public Policy	\$12,597		
Master of Architecture, Landscape Architecture, Urban Design	\$8,125		
Master of Management Innovation	\$23,082		
Master of Science in Biomedical Communication	\$8,510		

Three-year full-time MBA students complete their degrees in three years. Each year, they pay one third of the total full-time fee for the two-year MBA program. For 2010-11 the three-year full-time MBA fee for new domestic students will be \$24,978, with no increase in years two and three.

Tuition fees for graduate students entering the Information programs MI and DAIS will increase by 6%, as part of a multi-year phased equalization with the Museum Studies MMST program.

Programs with higher fees in upper year

The tuition fee structure for several undergraduate programs is such that students pay higher fees in upper years of the program, starting in second year. These include: Commerce, Business Administration, Management, Computer Science, Bioinformatics and Communication, Culture and Information Technology (CCIT). Tuition

recommendations for students entering second year of these programs in 2010-11 were approved as part of the 2009-10 Tuition Fee schedule—an 8% increase for Commerce, BBA, and Management and 4.5% for the others.

Students in the 2010 entering cohort will be moving to second year in 2011-12. The proposed increase for second year in 2011-12 is 8% for Commerce, BBA, Management, Computer Science, Bioinformatics and CCIT over the 2010-11 second-year cohort.

The following is an example of a student who entered the University in 2009-10 and entered Commerce in 2010-11. In 2009-10 the student paid the Arts and Science Year 1 fee of \$4,991. In 2010-11 the student will enter Year 2 in Commerce and will pay \$11,319. In 2011-12 the student will enter Year 3 and will pay \$11,772, which is a 4% increase over the prior year.

For clarity and to ensure that students are properly informed at the time they enter the University, tuition fees in second year of these programs are given separately in Table B2 of Appendix B for 2009-10, 2010-11 and 2011-12. Approval of the tuition schedule proposed in this report will constitute an approval of second year tuition in these programs for 2010-11 as well as 2011-12. Tuition fees in 2011-12 for all other programs and years of study will be submitted to Governing Council for approval in the spring of 2011, as per usual practice.

Programs with blended fees

There are a few programs in which tuition fees for the incoming cohorts are based on a blend of two fee rates. These programs include the MD/PhD program and various Dentistry MSc or PhD programs with specialty training.

International Students

The University of Toronto is committed to maintaining and strengthening its international enrolment as expressed in the Statement of Commitment Regarding International Students given in Appendix A. In accordance with this commitment, the University continues to broaden and strengthen recruiting efforts abroad and to expand the international scholarship program to attract top students. There are currently 8,482 international students enrolled at the University of Toronto, excluding the Toronto School of Theology, representing 11.2% of the student population. This is an increase of 616 students or 7.8% above last year's level.

The proposed tuition fee schedule for international students is given in Appendix C.

Tuition increases for entering students have been limited to 5% in most programs. However, due to higher resource requirements, tuition fees will increase by 10% in the programs listed in Table 4. Tuition fees will increase by 8% in the programs listed in Table 5. The University's 2010-11 international tuition fees in most programs remain below the average tuition fees of the AAU public universities. Resources will be allocated in 2010-11 to enhance international student services.

Table 4: International Tuition Fee Increase at 10%		
Arts & Science: Bachelors & certificates	Nursing: BScN, MN	
OISE/UT: BEd, CTEP	UTSC: MEnvSci	
Engineering: BASc, MEng, MHSC Clinical Biomedical Engineering	Architecture: MARC, MLA, MUD	

Table 5: International Tuition Fee Increase at 8%		
UTM: Master of Science in Biomedical Communication	UTM: Master of Management Information	
UTM: Master of Biotechnology	UTM: Master of Management in Public Accounting	
UTM: Diploma in Forensic Accounting		

Tuition fees for all continuing students will increase by 5%, except in programs with cohort fees, as noted in the section above. Tuition fees for international students entering the Information Museum studies MMST program will increase by 6%. Tuition fees for all other entering undergraduate and graduate students will increase by 5%.

Similar to the structure for domestic fees, the tuition fee structure for several undergraduate programs is such that students pay higher fees in upper years of the program, starting in Second Year. These include: Commerce, Business Administration, Management, Computer Science, Bioinformatics and Communication, Culture and Information Technology (CCIT). Tuition recommendations for students entering Second Year of these programs in 2010-11 were approved as part of the 2009-10 Tuition Fee schedule.

Tuition Fee Increases for 2011-12

The tables in Appendix C show the proposed international tuition fees for 2011-12. In most cases, tuition will increase by 5%. For some programs, further increases beyond 5% are needed to cover resource requirements. Tuition fees are planned to increase by 10% in 2011-12 for Arts & Science Bachelors and certificates, Engineering BASc, MEng and MHSC in Clinical Biomedical Engineering, Nursing: Bachelors and Masters, UTSC: Master of Environmental Science, Architecture: MARC, MLA, MUD and OISE/UT Bachelors. Tuition fees for entering UTM Masters students will increase by 8%. These fees will be brought forward for Governing Council approval next year. They are

included in this report to provide potential applicants with information regarding proposed tuition fee levels.

Fee Level Commitment

The University's Tuition Fee Policy (Appendix A) states that in establishing the tuition fee schedule, a commitment should be made to each student upon entry as to the level of fees to be charged over the normal course of the full-time program of study. Since 1998-99 the University of Toronto has made a commitment to students in its fee schedules guaranteeing that, unless otherwise noted, no student continuing in a program will be subjected to a fee increase of more than 5% per year. The commitment will last for the normal length of the full-time program of study. For students in the doctoral stream, the commitment is in effect for two years for Master's students and for four years for PhD students. For students who participate in a Professional Experience Year or in co-op programs as part of their undergraduate program, the normal length of full-time study increases by one year. The normal length of a program will be determined each year and posted on the University's website.

The Government's tuition framework for the period 2006-07 to 2009-10 limits tuition increases for domestic students who are continuing in their programs to 4%. Consistent with this framework, and until a new framework is announced, tuition fee increases for continuing full-time domestic students in publicly-funded programs have been limited to 4% in 2010-11 for the normal length of full-time study.

Partial Fees

Many students at the University of Toronto are charged partial fees based on the tuition fee for full-time study. The following formulas guide the derivation of partial fees:

- 1. Part-time fees for graduate programs are set at 30% of the full-time annual fee, with the exception of the Post-Masters Nurse Practitioner Diploma program and the Nursing diploma in Anaesthesia.
- 2. The Post-Masters Nurse Practitioner Diploma program is only offered on a part-time basis over 20 consecutive months. Domestic students entering the program in 2010-11 will be charged \$6,351 in the first year, and a projected 4% increase to \$6,605 in second year. International students will be charged \$9,840 in first year and a projected 5% increase to \$10,332 in second year. Domestic students entering the new diploma in Anaesthesia program in 2010-11 will be charged \$12,956 and international students will be charged \$20,172.
- 3. In programs for which tuition fees are levied on a course-by-course basis, the course tuition fee is the tuition fee for the program divided by the normal course load for full-time study.
- 4. Part-time fee for undergraduate programs is equal to the full-time fee pro-rated on a per course basis relative to full-time course load.
- 5. When computing a partial fee, the respective fee for full-time study is the tuition fee for either domestic or international students, depending on the status of the student.

6. Because of the minimum costs incurred for registration in any program, no tuition fee in 2010-11, after refunds in the case of full withdrawal from the University,

will be less than \$216

Appendix A

TUITION FEE POLICY

The University of Toronto's tuition fee policy should reflect its mission as an internationally significant, public research university with undergraduate, graduate and professional programs of excellent quality. Such a goal assumes an appropriate level of funding which, for a public university, means principal support from the Provincial and Federal Governments, and from endowment funds as well as tuition fees. It also assumes the existence of programs of student aid to maintain the accessibility of the University to students of varying financial means. The effect of this policy should be neutral with regard to enrolment levels, which will be determined from time to time through the University's planning processes. Our tuition fee policy has five elements:

- 1. Advocacy. In making the case for public policies strongly supportive of an accessible public system of university education, the University will continue to advocate ongoing and substantial public investment in the university sector.
- **2. Fee Revenue.** The University of Toronto will continue to be a public university, for which ongoing and substantial support from government will always be essential. The basic principle of the tuition policy is that public funding should be supplemented as can be demonstrated to be necessary to offer students an educational experience of a quality that ranks with that of the finest public research universities in the world.
- **3. Fee Differentiation.** The University should continue to move toward a more differentiated structure of fees across programs. In setting fees for each particular program, the following factors will be taken into account:
- fees should take into account the plans and aspirations of each academic division, and the level of resources necessary to achieve high program quality
- program costs should be taken into account in setting fees.
- fees should be set at a level that is competitive with programs of similar quality in institutions with which we compete or expect to compete for students.
- fee levels should be relatively higher in programs for which the future income prospects of graduates are relatively higher.
- fee levels should reflect a justifiable balance across public and private sources of revenue per student.
- fee policy should allow for intentional, disproportionate public subsidies and intrauniversity cross-subsidies, where a case for cross-subsidization can be made.

In bringing forward the tuition fee schedule each time, the administration shall provide an explanation taking account of the above factors.

- **4. Fee Level Commitment**. The tuition fee schedule will include a commitment to be made to each student upon entry as to the level of fees to be charged over the normal course of the full-time program of study.
- **Monitoring.** In presenting the annual Report on Enrolment, the Vice-President and Provost shall include commentary regarding the effects, if any, of changes in tuition fees upon changes in enrolment.

March 25, 1998

STATEMENT OF COMMITMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS

1. Preamble

- International students are an essential feature of the University of (a) Toronto's participation in international scholarship. They contribute to the international character of the University's research, and provide opportunities for the international exchange of knowledge through its teaching programs. The presence of outstanding students from all parts of the world in the University's undergraduate and graduate, professional, and research programs, helps to achieve the excellence the University seeks to assure for all its activities. On the University's campuses international students also make an important and positive contribution to the cultural life of the community and create lasting relationships of benefit to individuals as well as to the institution and the country generally. And finally, by enrolling international students, the University of Toronto, as an internationally significant university, has an opportunity to share its educational resources with other countries whose institutions are still evolving.
- (b) In light of these considerations, the Governing Council has adopted the Statement of Commitment Regarding International Students that commits the University to enrolling a broad mix of international students in its programs, and that articulates the basic principles that will guide their admission to the University, arrangements for their financial support, right of access to academic courses and programs, and the provision of services to address their particular needs.
- (c) This Statement of Commitment applies to University of Toronto students in university degree, diploma and certificate programs who are not Canadian citizens, permanent residents, or convention refugees.

2. Statement of Principles

(a) Within the framework of divisional academic plans, the University of Toronto welcomes international students into all of its programs.

- (b) The admission of international students will be consistent with the Policies and Principles for Admission to the University of Toronto approved by the Governing Council in 1991.
- (c) The University will broaden and strengthen its recruiting efforts abroad.
- (d) Once admitted to the University, international students will have access to the same range of courses and support services on the same basis as other students.

3. Financial Support

- (a) International students who are admitted and enrolled may encounter financial emergencies and the University will provide financial assistance as needed and where possible.
- (b) The University will develop a program of international admission scholarships using its own resources and support from external sources to be awarded on the basis of exceptional academic merit and financial need.
- (c) The Report of the Vice-Provost, Students on Student Financial Support, submitted annually to governance for information, will include data on the support provided to international students.

	2009-10	2010-11
APPLIED SCIENCE & ENGINEERING	#0.000	00.045
Bachelors, Entered 2007	\$8,668	\$9,015
Bachelors, Entered 2008	\$9,001	\$9,361
Bachelors, Entered 2009	\$9,347	\$9,721
Bachelors, Entering 2010	NA	\$10,095
Undergraduate Specials (AE NDEGP)	\$8,347	\$9,015
Undergraduate Specials (AE NDEG)	\$9,347	\$10,095
M.Eng., Entered 2009	\$8,826	\$9,179
M.Eng., Entering 2010	NA	\$9,532
Master of Health Science (Clinical Biomedical Engineering), Entered 2009	\$8,183	\$8,510
Master of Health Science (Clinical Biomedical Engineering), Entering 2010	NA	\$8,838
RCHITECTURE, LANDSCAPE, and DESIGN		
M. Arch., Entered 2007	\$7,523	\$7,824
M. Arch., Entered 2008	\$7,523	\$7,824
M. Arch., Entered 2009	\$7,523	\$7,824
M. Arch., Entering 2010	NA NA	\$8,125
M.L.A., Entered 2008	\$7,523	\$7,824
M.L.A., Entered 2009	\$7,523	\$7,824
M.L.A., Entering 2010	NA NA	\$8,125
M.U.D, Entered 2009	\$7,523	\$7,824
M.U.D, Entering 2010	NA NA	\$8,125
RTS & SCIENCE incl. Undergraduate UTM & UTSc		
Bachelors, Entered 2007	\$4,943	\$5,14°
·		
Bachelors, Entered 2008	\$4,967	\$5,166
Bachelors, Entered 2009	\$4,991 NA	\$5,191
Bachelors, Entering 2010 Bachelors - Bioinformatics		\$5,216
	SEE TAB	
Bachelors - Computer Science	SEE TAB	
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology	SEE TAB	
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin	SEE TAB	
Bachelors - Mgt UTM	SEE TAB	
Bachelors - UTSc - Joint Programs with Centennial, Entered 2007	\$4,943	\$5,14
Bachelors - UTSc - Joint Programs with Centennial, Entered 2008	\$4,967	\$5,160
Bachelors - UTSc - Joint Programs with Centennial, Entered 2009	\$4,991	\$5,19
Bachelors - UTSc - Joint Programs with Centennial, Entering 2010	NA	\$5,21
Concurrent Teacher Education Program (CTEP)	SEE OISI	
Woodsworth Certificates, Entered 2009	\$4,991	\$5,19 ⁻
Woodsworth Certificates, Entering 2010	NA	\$5,216
MScPI, Entered 2009	\$7,523	\$7,82
MScPl, Entering 2010	NA	\$7,82
MUDS, Entering 2010	NA	\$7,82
Master of Visual Studies, Entered 2009	\$6,366	\$6,62°
Master of Visual Studies, Entering 2010	NA	\$6,62
MFE, Entered 2009	\$20,882	\$21,71
MFE, Entering 2010	NA	\$21,71
MPP-2 Year Program, Entered 2009	\$11,664	\$12,13
MPP-2 Year Program, Entering 2010	NA NA	\$12,59
MIRHR (Two-Year), Entered 2009	\$7,880	\$8,19
MIRHR (Two-Year), Entering 2010	NA	\$8,19
MIRHR (12-month Advanced Standing Option), Entered 2009	\$11,821	\$12,29
MIRHR (12-month Advanced Standing Option), Entering 2010	NA NA	\$12,29
MGA, Entering 2010	NA NA	\$15,000
MScAC, Entering 2010	NA	\$12,00

Masters in Environmental Science, Entered 2008 Masters in Environmental Science, Entered 2009 Masters in Environmental Science, Entered 2009	\$7,812 \$8,113	
Masters in Environmental Science, Entered 2008 Masters in Environmental Science, Entered 2009		
Masters in Environmental Science, Entered 2009		Φ0.404
,	** **	\$8,124
		\$8,438
Masters in Environmental Science, Entering 2010	NA	\$8,762
M PROFESSIONAL MASTERS		
Diploma in Forensic Accounting (DIFA), Entered 2009	\$10,582	\$10,582
Diploma in Forensic Accounting (DIFA), Entering 2010	NA	\$11,429
MMPA, Entered 2008	\$23,048	\$23,048
MMPA, Entered 2009	\$24,892	\$24,892
MMPA, Entering 2010	NA	\$26,883
M. Biotechnology, Entered 2009	\$11,693	\$12,161
M. Biotechnology, Entering 2010	NA	\$12,628
MScBMC, Entered 2009	\$7,880	\$8,195
MScBMC, Entering 2010	NA	\$8,510
Master of Management of Innovation, Entered 2009	\$21,372	\$22,227
Master of Management of Innovation, Entering 2010	NA	\$23,082
ENTISTRY - UNDERGRADUATE	- 1	
DDS, Entered 2007	\$22,645	\$23,551
DDS, Entered 2008	\$23,516	\$24,457
DDS, Entered 2009	\$24,421	\$25,398
DDS, Entering 2010	NA	\$26,375
DD3, Entering 2010	INA	φ20,373
NTISTRY - GRADUATE		
PhD with Specialty Training		
Dental Public Health Entered 2006	\$6,704	\$6,973
Dental Public Health Entered 2007	\$6,971	\$7,250
Dental Public Health Entered 2008	\$6,971	\$7,250
Dental Public Health Entered 2009	\$6,971	\$7,250
Dental Public Health Entering 2010	NA	\$7,250
Other Non-MOH Funded Entered 2006 ***	\$11,070	\$6,621
Other Non-MOH Funded Entered 2007 ***	\$11,793	\$12,265
Other Non-MOH Funded Entered 2008 ****	\$12,083	\$12,566
Other Non-MOH Funded Entered 2009 ****	\$12,384	\$12,879
Other Non-MOH Funded Entering 2010 ****	NA	\$13,206
MOH Funded Entered 2008	\$3,794	\$3,946
MOH Funded Entered 2009	\$3,794	\$3,946
MOH Funded Entering 2010	NA	\$3,946
M.Sc with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded		
Dental Public Health Entered 2009 *	\$7,880	\$8,195
Dental Public Health Entering 2010 *	NA	\$8,195
Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Entered 2007 ***	\$18,575	\$19,318
Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Entered 2008 ***	\$19,229	\$19,998
Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Entered 2009 ***	\$19,907	\$20,703
Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Entering 2010 ***	NA	\$21,437
Oral Pathology and Oral Medicine Entered 2007 ***	\$18,575	\$19,318
Oral Pathology and Oral Medicine Entered 2008 ***	\$19,229	\$19,998
Oral Pathology and Oral Medicine Entered 2009 ***	\$19,907	\$20,703
Oral Pathology and Oral Medicine Entering 2010 ***	NA	\$21,437
Other Non-MOH Funded Entered 2008 **	\$17,800	\$18,512
Other Non-MOH Funded Entered 2009 **	\$18,403	\$19,139
Other Non-MOH Funded Entering 2010 **	NA NA	\$19,790

	2009-10	2010-11
DENTISTRY - GRADUATE - continued		
M.Sc with Specialty Training - MOH Funded		
Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Entered 2007 ***	\$1,865	\$1,940
Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Entered 2008 ***	\$1,865	\$1,940
Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Entered 2009 ***	\$1,865	\$1,940
Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Entering 2010 ***	NA	\$1,940
Oral Medicine and Oral Pathology Entered 2007 ***	\$1,865	\$1,940
Oral Medicine and Oral Pathology Entered 2008 ***	\$1,865	\$1,940
Oral Medicine and Oral Pathology Entered 2009 ***	\$1,865	\$1,940
Oral Medicine and Oral Pathology Entering 2010 ***	NA	\$1,940
Oral Pathology Entered 2008 **	\$2,365	\$2,460
Oral Pathology Entered 2009 **	\$2,365	\$2,460
Oral Pathology Entering 2010 **	NA	\$2,460
Oral Medicine Entered 2008 **	\$2,365	\$2,460
Oral Medicine Entered 2009 **	\$2,365	\$2,460
Oral Medicine Entering 2010 **	NA	\$2,460
FORESTRY		
MFC, Entered 2009	\$7,177	\$7,464
MFC, Entering 2010	NA	\$7,464
INFORMATION		
MISt, Entered 2008 (degree phasing-out)	\$7,177	\$7,464
MI, Entered 2009	\$7,315	\$7,608
MI, Entering 2010	NA	\$7,754
Museum Studies, Entered 2009	\$7,880	\$8,195
Museum Studies, Entering 2010	NA	\$8,195
Diploma of Advanced Study in Info. Studies, Entered 2009	\$7,315	\$7,608
Diploma of Advanced Study in Info. Studies, Entering 2010	NA	\$7,754
LAW		
JD, Entered 2008	\$20,961	\$21,799
JD, Entered 2009	\$21,767	\$22,638
JD, Entering 2010	NA NA	\$23,508
LLM, Entered 2009	\$6,366	\$6,62
LLM, Entering 2010	NA NA	\$6,62
MSL, Entering 2010	NA	\$6,62
SJD, Entered 2009	\$6,366	\$6,62
SJD, Entering 2010	NA	\$6,62
MANAGEMENT		
MBA, 2-Year, Entered 2009	\$34,012	\$35,372
MBA, 2-Year, Entered 2010	NA	\$36,733
MBA, 3-Year, Entered 2008	\$21,415	\$21,41
MBA, 3-Year, Entered 2009	\$23,128	\$23,128
MBA, 3-Year, Entering 2010	NA	\$24,978
MF, 20-month, Entered 2009	\$32,076	\$33,359
LIVIE, ZV-MONIN, ENIEREG ZVV9		Ψ-5-5,-5-6

	2009-10	2010-11
IEDICINE - UNDERGRADUATE		
Doctor of Medicine, Entered 2007	\$17,887	\$18,424
Doctor of Medicine, Entered 2008	\$17,887	\$18,424
Doctor of Medicine, Entered 2009	\$17,887	\$18,424
Doctor of Medicine, Entering 2010	NA	\$18,424
Bachelor of Health Sciences (Physician Assistant Education), Entered 2009	\$9,400	\$9,775
Bachelor of Health Sciences (Physician Assistant Education), Entering 2010	NA NA	\$9,77
Bachelors, Radiation Sciences, Entered 2008	\$5,614	\$5,839
Bachelors, Radiation Sciences, Entered 2009	\$5,641	\$5,867
Bachelors, Radiation Sciences, Entering 2010	NA NA	\$5,89
5		, , , , , ,
EDICINE - GRADUATE		
Health Science Graduate Diplomas	\$7,880	\$8,19
MSc, Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy, Entered 2009	\$7,880	\$8,195
MSc, Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy, Entering 2010	NA	\$8,195
MSc, OT/PT, Advanced Standing Program, Entered 2009	\$7,880	\$8,19
MSc, OT/PT, Advanced Standing Program, Entering 2010	NA NA	\$8,19
Master of Health Science excluding Biomedical Engineering, Entered 2009	\$7,880	\$8,19
Master of Health Science excluding Biomedical Engineering, Entering 2010	NA NA	\$8,19
Master of Health Informatics, Entered 2009	\$7,880	\$8,19
Master of Health Informatics, Entering 2010	NA NA	\$8,19
Master of Public Health, Entered 2009	\$7,880	\$8,19
Master of Public Health, Entering 2010	NA NA	\$8,19
MScCH, Entered 2009	\$7,880	\$8,19
MScCH, Entering 2010	NA NA	\$8,19
Combined MD/PhD, Entered 2004	\$10,825	\$10,82
Combined MD/PhD, Entered 2005	\$10,825	\$10,82
Combined MD/PhD, Entered 2006	\$11,096	\$11,096
Combined MD/PhD, Entered 2007	\$11,374	\$11,374
Combined MD/PhD, Entered 2008	\$11,660	\$11,660
Combined MD/PhD, Entered 2009	\$12,127	\$12,12
Combined MD/PhD, Entered 2009 Combined MD/PhD, Entering 2010	Ψ12,12 <i>1</i>	
Combined MD/PhD, Entering 2010	INA	\$12,523
USIC		
Undergraduate, Entered 2007	\$4,943	\$5,14 ²
Undergraduate, Entered 2007 Undergraduate, Entered 2008	\$4,967	\$5,14
Undergraduate, Entered 2009	\$4,991	\$5,100 \$5,19°
Undergraduate, Entered 2009 Undergraduate, Entering 2010	NA	\$5,13 \$5,216
Concurrent Teacher Education Program (CTEP)	SEE OIS	
Operatic Perf Dip, Entered 2008	\$7,025	\$7,306
Operatic Perf Dip, Entered 2009	\$7,059	\$7,300
Operatic Perf Dip, Entered 2009 Operatic Perf Dip, Entering 2010	97,039 NA	
Advanced Certificate in Performance, Entered 2009		\$7,377
Advanced Certificate in Performance, Entered 2009 Advanced Certificate in Performance, Entering 2010	\$7,059	\$7,34
· •	NA \$7,050	\$7,377
Mus.M., Entered 2009	\$7,059	\$7,34
Mus.M., Entering 2010	NA ¢c 266	\$7,37
Mus.D., Entered 2006 (phasing-out)	\$6,366 \$6,366	\$6,62
Mus.D., Entered 2007 (phasing-out)	\$6,366	\$6,62
DMA, Entered 2007	\$6,612	\$6,876
DMA, Entered 2008	\$6,866	\$7,141
DMA, Entered 2009	\$7,130	\$7,415
DMA, Entering 2010	NA	\$7,700

	2009-10	2010-11
IURSING		
BScN, Entered 2009	\$6,697	\$6,96
BScN, Entering 2010	NA	\$6,998
MN, Entered 2009 (Fall 2009 and Winter 2010)	\$8,037	\$8,358
MN, Entering 2010 (Fall 2010 and Winter 2011)	NA	\$8,680
Post-Masters Nurse Practitioner Diploma Program (Part-time), Entered 2009	\$6,107	\$6,35
Post-Masters Nurse Practitioner Diploma Program (Part-time), Entering 2010	NA	\$6,35
Concurrent Diploma in Anaesthesia/MN, Entering 2010	NA	\$12,956
Diploma in Anaesthesia, Entering 2010	NA	\$12,956
DISE/UT	 	
Bachelor of Education; Tech. & Voc. Diplomas or Certificates	\$5,536	\$5,78
Concurrent Teacher Education Program (CTEP), Entered 2007	\$5,159	\$5,76
Concurrent Teacher Education Program (CTEP), Entered 2007 Concurrent Teacher Education Program (CTEP), Entered 2008	\$5,184	\$5,30°
Concurrent Teacher Education Program (CTEP), Entered 2009	\$5,164	\$5,39 \$5,417
Concurrent Teacher Education Program (CTEP), Entering 2010 Master of Teaching in Elementary and Secondary Education, Entered 2009	NA \$7,880	\$5,443 \$8,195
Master of Teaching in Elementary and Secondary Education, Entered 2009 Master of Teaching in Elementary and Secondary Education, Entering 2010	Ψ7,000 NA	
		\$8,19
MA in Child Study, Entered 2009	\$7,880	\$8,195
MA in Child Study, Entering 2010	NA #7.000	\$8,19
M.Ed., Entered 2009	\$7,880	\$8,19
M.Ed., Entering 2010	NA 07.445	\$8,19
Ed.D., Entered 2009	\$7,445	\$7,74
Ed.D., Entering 2010	NA	\$7,743
HARMACY		
Bachelors, Entered 2007	\$11,678	\$12,145
Bachelors, Entered 2008	\$11,790	\$12,262
Bachelors, Entered 2009	\$11,904	\$12,380
Bachelors, Entering 2010	NA	\$12,856
PharmD, Entered 2009	\$30,667	\$31,894
PharmD, Entering 2010	NA	\$33,120
E&H	 	
Bachelors, Entered 2007	\$4,943	\$5,14°
Bachelors, Entered 2008	\$4,967	\$5,14
Bachelors, Entered 2009	\$4,991	\$5,10°
Bachelors, Entering 2010	Ψ4,991 NA	\$5,13 \$5,216
Concurrent Teacher Education Program (CTEP)	SEE OISE	
Concurrent reacher Education Frogram (CTEF)	3EE 013E	_/01
GS		
SGS Doctoral Stream, Entered 2009	\$6,366	\$6,62
SGS Doctoral Stream, Entering 2010	NA	\$6,621
OCIAL WORK	T T	
MSW, Entered 2009	\$7,177	\$7,464
MSW, Entering 2010	NA	\$7,464
Diploma in Social Service Administration (DSSA), Entered 2009	\$6,366	\$6,62
Diploma in Social Service Administration (DSSA), Entering 2010	NA	\$6,62
RANSITIONAL YEAR PROGRAM	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	
Regular	\$4,242	\$4,433
Togalal		
Extended, Entered in 2009	\$2,121	\$2,206

Page 18 of 28

		2009-10	2010-11
Gen	eral Notes:		
1)	Tuition fee increases for full-time domestic students continuing in program are limited to 4% in 2010-11 for the normal length of a full-time program. The normal length of program is two to five years. Students who exceed the normal length of their program will be charged the same tuition as students in the final year of that program.		
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tui commence in the Summer 2010 session.	tion fees for 201	0-11
Grac	duate Dentistry-Specific Notes:		
*	After minimum registration, i.e., in Year 3 & onwards students are subject to prevailing SGS do	ctoral stream tuitio	on fee.
**	After minimum registration, i.e., in Year 4 & onwards students are subject to prevailing SGS do	ctoral stream tuitio	on fee.
***	After minimum registration, i.e., in Year 5 & onwards students are subject to prevailing SGS do	ctoral stream tuitio	on fee.
****	After minimum registration, i.e., in Year 7 & onwards students are subject to prevailing SGS do	ctoral stream tuitio	on fee.

Appendix B TABLE B2: TUITION FEE SCHEDULE FOR DOMESTIC STUDENTS IN PROGRAMS WITH HIGHER FEES IN UPPER YEARS

	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12
Bachelors - Bioinformatics, 2007 Cohort (see Note 8)	\$7,752	\$8,062	NA
Bachelors - Bioinformatics, 2007 Corlort (see Note 8)	\$7,789	\$8,101	\$8,425
Bachelors - Bioinformatics, 2009 Cohort (see Note 184)	\$4,991	\$8,140	\$8,466
Bachelors - Bioinformatics, 2000 Cohort (see Note 1&5)	NA	\$5,216	\$8,791
Business Biolines madies, 2010 Conert (000 Note 140)	100	Ψ0,210	ΨΟ,ΤΟΤ
Bachelors - Computer Science, 2007 Cohort (See Note 8)	\$7,752	\$8,062	NA
Bachelors - Computer Science, 2008 Cohort (See Note 8)	\$7,789	\$8,101	\$8,425
Bachelors - Computer Science, 2009 Cohort (see Note 1&4)	\$4,991	\$8,140	\$8,466
Bachelors - Computer Science, 2010 Cohort (see Note 1&5)	NA	\$5,216	\$8,791
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, 2007 Cohort (see Note 8)	\$7,752	\$8,062	NA
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, 2008 Cohort (see Note 8)	\$7,789	\$8,101	\$8,425
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, 2009 Cohort (see Note 1&4)	\$4,991	\$8,140	\$8,466
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, 2010 Cohort (see Note 1&5)	NA	\$5,216	\$8,791
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, 2007 Cohort (See Note 8)	\$10,093	\$10,497	NA
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, 2008 Cohort (See Note 8)	\$10,481	\$10,900	\$11,336
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, 2009 Cohort (See Note 1&2)	\$4,991	\$11,319	\$11,772
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, 2010 Cohort (See Note 1&3)	NA	\$5,216	\$12,225
Bachelors - Mgt UTM, 2007 Cohort (See Note 8)	\$8,076	\$8,399	NA
Bachelors - Mgt UTM, 2008 Cohort (See Note 8)	\$8,386	\$8,721	\$9,070
Bachelors - Mgt UTM, 2009 Cohort (See Note 1&6)	\$4,991	\$9,057	\$9,419
Bachelors - Mgt UTM, 2010 Cohort (See Note 1&7)	NA	\$5,216	\$9,782

Notes:

- 1) Students entering these programs pay the Arts and Science tuition fee in Year 1. They begin to pay the program fee in Year 2.
- 2) For the 2009 Cohort, the tuition fee for students in Year 2 of the Commerce/BBA programs in 2010-11 will be \$11,319, which represents an 8% increase over the 2008-09 Year 2 fee of \$10,481.
- 3) For the 2010 Cohort, the tuition fee for students in Year 2 of the Commerce/BBA program in 2011-12 will be \$12,225, which represents an 8% increase over the 2010-11 Year 2 fee of \$11,319.
- 4) For the 2009 Cohort, the tuition fee for students in Year 2 of the Computer Science, CCIT and Bioinformatics programs in 2010-11 will be \$8,140, which represents a 4.5% increase over the 2009-10 Year 2 fee of \$7,789.
- 5) For the 2010 Cohort, the tuition fee for students in Year 2 of the Computer Science, CCIT and Bioinformatics programs in 2011-12 will be \$8,791, which represents a 8% increase over the 2010-11 Year 2 fee of \$8,140.
- 6) For the 2009 Cohort, the tuition fee for students Year 2 of the Management (UTM) program in 2010-11 will be \$9,057, which represents a 8.0% increase over the 2009-10 Year 2 fee of \$8,386.
- 7) For the 2010 Cohort, the tuition fee for students in Year 2 of the Management (UTM) program in 2011-12 will be \$9,782, which represents an 8% increase over the 2010-11 Year 2 fee of \$9,057.
- 8) For the 2007 and 2008 Cohorts, tuition fees will increase by 4% relative to the previous year.
- 9) Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 2010-11 commence in the Summer 2010 session.

2011-12			
	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12
PPLIED SCIENCE & ENGINEERING			
Bachelors, Entered 2007	\$21,879	\$22,973	NA
Bachelors, Entered 2008	\$22,922	\$24,068	\$25,271
Bachelors, Entered 2009	\$24,013	\$25,214	\$26,475
Bachelors, Entering 2010	NA NA	\$26,414	\$27,735
Bachelors, Entering 2011	NA NA	NA	\$29,055
Undergraduate Specials (AE NDEGP)	\$21,879	\$22,973	\$25,271
Undergraduate Specials (AE NDEG)	\$24,013	\$26,414	\$29,055
M.Eng., Entered 2009	\$24,013	\$25,214	NA
M.Eng., Entering 2010	NA NA	\$26,414	\$27,735
M.Eng., Entering 2011	NA NA	NA NA	\$29,055
Master of Health Science (Clinical Biomedical Engineering), Entered 2009	\$20,374	\$21,393	NA
Master of Health Science (Clinical Biomedical Engineering), Entering 2010	NA NA	\$22,411	\$23,532
Master of Health Science (Clinical Biomedical Engineering), Entering 2011	NA NA	NA	\$24,652
Madel of Fredrik Goldhoo (Girmed Biomodred Engineering), Entering 2011	1		Ψ2 1,002
RCHITECTURE, LANDSCAPE, and DESIGN			
M. Arch., Entered 2007	\$21,879	\$22,973	NA
M. Arch., Entered 2008	\$21,879	\$22,973	\$24,122
M. Arch., Entered 2009	\$21,879	\$22,973	\$24,122
M. Arch., Entering 2010	NA	\$24,067	\$25,270
M. Arch., Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$26,474
M.L.A., Entered 2008	\$21,879	\$22,973	NA
M.L.A., Entered 2009	\$21,879	\$22,973	\$24,122
M.L.A., Entering 2010	NA	\$24,067	\$25,270
M.L.A., Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$26,474
M.U.D, Entered 2009	\$21,879	\$22,973	NA
M.U.D, Entering 2010	NA	\$24,067	\$25,270
M.U.D, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$26,474
RTS & SCIENCE incl. UTM & UTSc - UNDERGRADUATE			
Bachelors, Entered 2007	\$19,448	\$20,420	NA
Bachelors, Entered 2008	\$20,374	\$21,393	\$22,463
Bachelors, Entered 2009	\$21,344	\$22,411	\$23,532
Bachelors, Entering 2010	NA NA	\$23,478	\$24,652
Bachelors, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$25,826
Bachelors - Bioinformatics		EE TABLE 2	, ,,,
Bachelors - Computer Science		EE TABLE 2	
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology		EE TABLE 2	
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin		EE TABLE 2	
Bachelors - Mgt UTM		EE TABLE 2	
Bachelors - UTSc - Joint Programs with Centennial, Entered 2007	\$19,448	\$20,420	NA
Bachelors - UTSc - Joint Programs with Centennial, Entered 2008	\$20,374	\$21,393	\$22,463
Bachelors - UTSc - Joint Programs with Centennial, Entered 2009	\$21,344	\$22,411	\$23,532
Bachelors - UTSc - Joint Programs with Centennial, Entering 2010	NA NA	\$23,478	\$24,652
Bachelors - UTSc - Joint Programs with Centennial, Entering 2011	NA NA	NA	\$25,826
Concurrent Teacher Education Program (CTEP)		EE OISE/UT	+==,==
Woodsworth Certificates	\$21,344	\$23,478	\$25,826
	,,	, ,,	,,-20

		2009-10	2010-11	2011-12
ARTS	& SCIENCE incl. Undergraduate UTM & UTSc			
	MScPI, Entered 2009	\$19,448	\$20,420	NA
	MScPl, Entering 2010	NA	\$20,420	\$21,441
	MScPI, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$21,441
	MUDS, Entering 2010	NA	\$20,420	NA
	MUDS, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$21,441
	Master of Visual Studies, Entered 2009	\$19,448	\$20,420	NA
	Master of Visual Studies, Entering 2010	NA	\$20,420	\$21,441
	Master of Visual Studies, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$21,441
	MFE, Entered 2009	\$29,951	\$31,449	NA
	MFE, Entering 2010	NA	\$31,449	\$33,021
	MFE, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$33,02
	MPP-2 Year Program, Entered 2009	\$24,806	\$26,046	NA
	MPP-2 Year Program, Entering 2010	NA	\$26,046	\$27,348
	MPP-2 Year Program, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$27,348
	MIRHR (Two-Year), Entered 2009	\$21,879	\$22,973	NA
	MIRHR (Two-Year), Entering 2010	NA	\$22,973	\$24,122
	MIRHR (Two-Year), Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$24,122
	MIRHR (12-month Advanced Standing Option), Entering 2010	NA	\$34,460	NA
	MIRHR (12-month Advanced Standing Option), Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$36,183
	MGA, Entering 2010	NA	\$25,000	\$26,250
	MGA, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$26,250
	MScAC, Entering 2010	NA	\$18,000	NA
	MScAC, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$18,900
		•	-	
JTSC	PROFESSIONAL MASTERS			
	Masters in Environmental Science, Entered 2008	\$20,374	\$21,393	NA
	Masters in Environmental Science, Entered 2009	\$21,344	\$22,411	\$23,532
	Masters in Environmental Science, Entering 2010	NA	\$23,478	\$24,652
	Masters in Environmental Science, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$25,826
ITAA F	DDOFFOCIONAL MACTERO		<u> </u>	
JIWIE	PROFESSIONAL MASTERS	¢44 570	¢44 570	NΙΛ
	Diploma in Forensic Accounting (DIFA), Entered 2009	\$11,576	\$11,576	NA ©40.40
	Diploma in Forensic Accounting (DIFA), Entering 2010	NA NA	\$12,502	\$13,127
	Diploma in Forensic Accounting (DIFA), Entering 2011	NA ************************************	NA #88.888	\$13,502
	MMPA, Entered 2008	\$26,803	\$26,803	NA ************************************
	MMPA, Entered 2009	\$28,143	\$28,143	\$28,143
	MMPA, Entering 2010	NA NA	\$30,394	\$31,914
	MMPA, Entering 2011	NA DOLOTO	NA 100 070	\$32,820
	M. Biotechnology, Entered 2009	\$21,879	\$22,973	NA
	M. Biotechnology, Entering 2010	NA	\$23,629	\$24,810
	M. Biotechnology, Entering 2011	NA	NA .	\$25,519
	MScBMC, Entered 2009	\$19,448	\$20,420	NA
	MScBMC, Entering 2010	NA	\$21,004	\$22,054
	MScBMC, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$22,684
	Master of Management of Innovation, Entered 2009	\$30,098	\$31,603	NA
	Master of Management of Innovation, Entering 2010	NA	\$32,506	\$34,13
	Master of Management of Innovation, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$35,106
TENT	ISTRY LINDERCRADUATE		1	
JEN I	DDS, Entered 2007	\$46,305	\$48,620	NA
	DDS, Entered 2007 DDS, Entered 2008		\$48,620 \$53,251	NA \$55,914
		\$50,715 \$50,715		
	DDS, Entered 2009	\$50,715	\$53,251	\$55,914 \$55,914
	DDS, Entering 2010 DDS, Entering 2011	NA NA	\$53,251 NA	\$55,914 \$55,914
		I NA	INA	カココ 417

	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12
DENTISTRY - GRADUATE			
PhD with Specialty Training			
Dental Public Health Entered 2006	\$15,052	\$15,805	NA
Dental Public Health Entered 2007	\$15,805	\$16,595	\$17,425
Dental Public Health Entered 2008	\$15,805	\$16,595	\$17,425
Dental Public Health Entered 2009	\$15,805	\$16,595	\$17,425
Dental Public Health Entering 2010	NA	\$16,595	\$17,425
Dental Public Health Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$17,425
Other Non-MOH Funded Entered 2006 ***	\$24,696	\$15,316	\$16,082
Other Non-MOH Funded Entered 2007 ***	\$25,894	\$27,189	\$16,082
Other Non-MOH Funded Entered 2008 ****	\$26,630	\$27,962	\$29,360
Other Non-MOH Funded Entered 2009 ****	\$26,630	\$27,962	\$29,360
Other Non-MOH Funded Entering 2010 ****	NA	\$27,962	\$29,36
Other Non-MOH Funded Entering 2011 ****	NA	NA	\$29,36
M.Sc with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded			
Dental Public Health Entered 2009 *	\$17,633	\$18,515	NA
Dental Public Health Entering 2010 *	NA	\$18,515	\$19,44°
Dental Public Health Entering 2011 *	NA	NA	\$19,44
Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Entered 2007 ***	\$40,029	\$42,030	NA
Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Entered 2008 ***	\$41,683	\$43,767	\$45,95
Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Entered 2009 ***	\$41,683	\$43,767	\$45,95
Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Entering 2010 ***	NA NA	\$43,767	\$45,95
Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Entering 2011 ***	NA NA	NA	\$45,95
Oral Pathology and Oral Medicine Entered 2007 ***	\$40,029	\$42,030	NA
Oral Pathology and Oral Medicine Entered 2008 ***	\$41,683	\$43,767	\$45,95
Oral Pathology and Oral Medicine Entered 2009 ***	\$41,683	\$43,767	\$45,95
Oral Pathology and Oral Medicine Entering 2010 ***	NA	\$43,767	\$45,95
Oral Pathology and Oral Medicine Entering 2010 Oral Pathology and Oral Medicine Entering 2011 ***	NA NA	NA	
Other New Mold Friends d 2000 **			\$45,95
Other Non-MOH Funded Entered 2008 **	\$38,672	\$40,606	NA ©40.00
Other Non-MOH Funded Entered 2009 **	\$38,672	\$40,606	\$42,63
Other Non-MOH Funded Entering 2010 **	NA NA	\$40,606	\$42,63
Other Non-MOH Funded Entering 2011 **	NA	NA	\$42,63
ORESTRY			
MFC, Entered 2009	\$21,879	\$22,973	NA
MFC, Entering 2010	NA NA	\$22,973	\$24,12
MFC, Entering 2011	NA	NA NA	\$24,12
NFORMATION MISS Entered 2008 (degree abosing out)	¢04.070	¢22.072	CO440
MISt, Entered 2008 (degree phasing-out)	\$21,879	\$22,973	\$24,12
MI, Entered 2009	\$21,879	\$22,973	NA 104.40
MI, Entering 2010	NA	\$22,973	\$24,12
MI, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$24,12
Museum Studies, Entered 2009	\$19,633	\$20,615	NA
Museum Studies, Entering 2010	NA	\$20,811	\$21,85
Museum Studies, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$22,06
Diploma of Advanced Study in Info. Studies, Entered 2009	\$21,879	\$22,973	NA
Diploma of Advanced Study in Info. Studies, Entering 2010	NA	\$22,973	\$24,12
Diploma of Advanced Study in Info. Studies, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$24,12
AW - UNDERGRADUATE	Г	Т	
JD, Entered 2008	\$31,081	\$32,635	\$34,26
JD, Entered 2009	\$31,081	\$32,635	\$34,26
JD, Entering 2010	NA	\$32,635	\$34,26
JD, Entering 2010 JD, Entering 2011	NA NA	932,033 NA	\$34,26
UD, Entoning 2011	INA	14/7	Ψυ -1 ,∠0

		2009-10	2010-11	2011-12
LAW	- GRADUATE			
	LLM, Entered 2009	\$21,879	\$22,973	NA
	LLM, Entering 2010	NA	\$22,973	\$24,122
	LLM, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$24,122
	MSL, Entered 2009	\$14,587	\$15,316	NA
	MSL, Entering 2010	NA	\$15,316	\$16,082
	MSL, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$16,082
	SJD, Entered 2006	\$14,587	\$15,316	NA
	SJD, Entered 2007	\$14,587	\$15,316	\$16,082
	SJD, Entered 2008	\$14,587	\$15,316	\$16,082
	SJD, Entered 2009	\$14,587	\$15,316	\$16,082
	SJD, Entering 2010	NA	\$15,316	\$16,082
	SJD, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$16,082
MANA	AGEMENT	<u> </u>		
INICALA	MBA, 2-Year, Entered 2009	\$43,803	\$45,993	NA
	MBA, 2-Year, Entering 2010	NA	\$45,993	\$48,293
	MBA, 2-Year, Entering 2010 MBA, 2-Year, Entering 2011	NA NA	NA	\$48,293
	MBA, 3-Year, Entered 2008	\$28,507	\$28,507	NA
	MBA, 3-Year, Entered 2009	\$29,932	\$29,932	\$29,932
	MBA, 3-Year, Entering 2010	%29,932 NA	\$31,429	\$31,429
	MBA, 3-Year, Entering 2011	NA NA	NA	\$33,000
	MF, 20-month, Entered 2009	\$41,895	\$43,990	NA
	MF, 20-month, Entering 2010	NA	\$43,990	\$46,190
	MF, 20-month, Entering 2011	NA NA	NA	\$46,190
		100	10.	Ψ10,100
MEDI	CINE - UNDERGRADUATE			
	Doctor of Medicine, Entered 2007	\$48,620	\$51,051	NA
	Doctor of Medicine, Entered 2008	\$48,620	\$51,051	\$53,604
	Doctor of Medicine, Entered 2009	\$48,620	\$51,051	\$53,604
	Doctor of Medicine, Entering 2010	NA	\$51,051	\$53,604
	Doctor of Medicine, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$53,604
	Radiation Sciences, Entered 2008	\$20,102	\$21,107	NA ************************************
	Radiation Sciences, Entered 2009	\$20,102	\$21,107	\$22,162
	Radiation Sciences, Entering 2010	NA NA	\$21,107	\$22,162
	Radiation Sciences, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$22,162
MEDI	CINE - GRADUATE			
	Health Science Graduate Diplomas	\$17,633	\$18,515	\$19,441
	MSc, Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy, Entered 2009	\$19,448	\$20,420	NA
	MSc, Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy, Entering 2010	NA	\$20,420	\$21,441
	MSc, Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$21,441
	Master of Health Science excluding Biomedical Engineering, Entered 2009	\$19,448	\$20,420	NA
	Master of Health Science excluding Biomedical Engineering, Entering 2010	NA	\$20,420	\$21,441
	Master of Health Science excluding Biomedical Engineering, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$21,441
	Master of Health Informatics, Entered 2009	\$19,448	\$20,420	NA
	Master of Health Informatics, Entering 2010	NA	\$20,420	\$21,441
	Master of Health Informatics, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$21,441
	Master of Public Health, Entered 2009	\$19,448	\$20,420	NA
	Master of Public Health, Entering 2010	NA	\$20,420	\$21,441
	Master of Public Health, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$21,441
	MScCH, Entered 2009	\$19,448	\$20,420	NA
	MScCH, Entering 2010	NA	\$20,420	\$21,441
	MScCH, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$21,441
	Combined MD/PhD, Entered 2005	\$26,000	\$26,000	\$26,000
	Combined MD/PhD, Entered 2006	\$27,300	\$27,300	\$27,300
	Combined MD/PhD, Entered 2007	\$28,665	\$28,665	\$28,665
	Combined MD/PhD, Entered 2008	\$30,098	\$30,098	\$30,098
	Combined MD/PhD, Entered 2009	\$31,604	\$31,604	\$31,604
i l	Combined MD/PhD, Entering 2010 Combined MD/PhD, Entering 2011	NA NA	\$33,184 NA	\$33,184 \$34,843

	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12
MUSIC	2003-10	2010-11	2011-12
Undergraduate, Entered 2007	\$19,448	\$20,420	NA
Undergraduate, Entered 2007 Undergraduate, Entered 2008	\$20,374	\$20,420	\$22,463
Undergraduate, Entered 2009	\$21,344	\$22,411	\$23,532
Undergraduate, Entering 2010	NA	\$22,411	\$23,532
Undergraduate, Entering 2011	NA NA	NA	\$23,532
Concurrent Teacher Education Program (CTEP)		SEE OISE/UT	Ψ20,002
Operatic Perf Dip, Entered 2008	\$20,374	\$21,393	NA
Operatic Perf Dip, Entered 2009	\$21,344	\$22,411	\$23,532
Operatic Perf Dip, Entering 2010	NA	\$22,411	\$23,532
Operatic Perf Dip, Entering 2011	NA NA	NA	\$23,532
Advanced Certificate in Performance, Entered 2009	\$21,344	\$22,411	NA
Advanced Certificate in Performance, Entering 2010	NA NA	\$22,411	\$23,532
Advanced Certificate in Performance, Entering 2011	NA NA	NA NA	\$23,532
Mus.M., Entered 2009	\$19,448	\$20,420	NA
Mus.M., Entering 2010	NA NA	\$20,420	\$21,441
Mus.M., Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$21,441
Mus.D., Entered 2006 (phasing-out)	\$14,587	\$15,316	NA
Mus.D., Entered 2007 (phasing-out)	\$14,587	\$15,316	\$16,082
DMA, Entered 2007	\$14,587	\$15,316	\$16,082
DMA, Entered 2008	\$14,587	\$15,316	\$16,082
DMA, Entered 2009	\$14,587	\$15,316	\$16,082
DMA, Entering 2010	NA	\$15,316	\$16,082
DMA, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$16,082
		•	
NURSING			
BScN, Entered 2009	\$21,344	\$22,411	NA
BScN, Entering 2010	NA	\$23,478	\$24,652
BScN, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$25,826
MN, Entered 2009 (Fall 2009 and Winter 2010)	\$21,344	\$22,411	NA
MN, Entering 2010 (Fall 2010 and Winter 2011)	NA	\$23,478	\$24,652
MN, Entering 2011 (Fall 2011 and Winter 2012)	NA	NA	\$25,826
Post-Masters Nurse Practitioner Diploma Program (Part-time), Entered 2009	\$9,371	\$9,840	NA
Post-Masters Nurse Practitioner Diploma Program (Part-time), Entering 2010		\$9,840	\$10,332
Post-Masters Nurse Practitioner Diploma Program (Part-time), Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$10,332
Concurrent Diploma in Anaesthesia/MN, Entering 2010	NA	\$20,172	\$21,181
Concurrent Diploma in Anaesthesia/MN, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$21,181
Diploma in Anaesthesia, Entering 2010	NA	\$20,172	\$21,181
Diploma in Anaesthesia, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$21,181
OISE/UT - UNDERGRADUATE		*	
Bachelor of Education; Tech. & Voc. Diplomas or Certificates	\$21,344	\$23,478	\$25,826
Concurrent Teaching Education Program (CTEP), Entered 2007	\$19,448	\$20,420	\$21,441
Concurrent Teaching Education Program (CTEP), Entered 2008	\$20,374	\$21,393	\$22,463
Concurrent Teaching Education Program (CTEP), Entered 2009	\$21,344	\$22,411	\$23,532
Concurrent Teaching Education Program (CTEP), Entering 2010	NA	\$23,478 NA	\$24,652 \$25,826
Concurrent Teaching Education Program (CTEP), Entering 2011	NA		

2011-12				
	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	
OISE/UT - GRADUATE				
Master of Teaching in Elementray and Secondary Education, Entered 2009	\$19,448	\$20,420	NA	
Master of Teaching in Elementary and Secondary Education, Entering 2010	NA	\$20,420	\$21,44	
Master of Teaching in Elementary and Secondary Education, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$21,44°	
MA in Child Study, Entered 2009	\$19,448	\$20,420	NA	
MA in Child Study, Entering 2010	NA	\$20,420	\$21,44	
MA in Child Study, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$21,44	
M.Ed., Entered 2009	\$19,448	\$20,420	NA	
M.Ed., Entering 2010	NA	\$20,420	\$21,44	
M.Ed., Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$21,44	
Ed.D., Entered 2006	\$19,448	\$20,420	NA	
Ed.D., Entered 2007	\$19,448	\$20,420	\$21,44	
Ed.D., Entered 2008	\$19,448	\$20,420	\$21,44	
Ed.D., Entered 2009	\$19,448	\$20,420	\$21,44	
Ed.D., Entering 2010	NA	\$20,420	\$21,44	
Ed.D., Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$21,44	
PHARMACY	1			
Bachelors, Entered 2007	\$24,311	\$25,527	NA	
Bachelors, Entered 2008	\$24,311	\$25,527	\$26,80	
Bachelors, Entered 2009	\$24,311	\$25,527	\$26,80	
Bachelors, Entering 2010	NA	\$25,527	\$26,80	
Bachelors, Entering 2011	NA NA	NA	\$26,80	
PharmD, Entered 2009	\$30,813	\$32,354	NA	
PharmD, Entering 2010	NA	\$32,354	\$33,97	
PharmD, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$33,97	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		•	, , -	
P E & H				
Bachelors, Entered 2007	\$19,448	\$20,420	NA	
Bachelors, Entered 2008	\$20,374	\$21,393	\$22,46	
Bachelors, Entered 2009	\$21,344	\$22,411	\$23,53	
Bachelors, Entering 2010	NA	\$22,411	\$23,53	
Bachelors, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$23,53	
Concurrent Teacher Education Program (CTEP)		SEE OISE/UT		
SGS	1			
SGS Doctoral Stream, Entered in 2006	\$14,587	\$15,316	NA	
SGS Doctoral Stream, Entered in 2006 SGS Doctoral Stream, Entered in 2007	\$14,587	\$15,316	\$16,08	
SGS Doctoral Stream, Entered in 2007 SGS Doctoral Stream, Entered in 2008	\$14,587	\$15,316	\$16,08	
SGS Doctoral Stream, Entered in 2009	\$14,587	\$15,316	\$16,08	
SGS Doctoral Stream, Entering in 2010	NA	\$15,316	\$16,08	
SGS Doctoral Stream, Entering in 2010	NA NA	NA	\$16,08	
303 Doctoral Stream, Entering in 2011	INA	INA	ψ10,00	
SOCIAL WORK				
MSW, Entered 2009	\$19,448	\$20,420	NA	
MSW, Entering 2010	NA	\$20,420	\$21,44	
MSW, Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$21,44	
Diploma in Social Service Administration (DSSA), Entered 2009	\$14,587	\$15,316	NA	
Diploma in Social Service Administration (DSSA), Entering 2010	NA	\$15,316	\$16,08	
Diploma in Social Service Administration (DSSA), Entering 2011	NA	NA	\$16,08	
TRANSITIONAL VEAR PROGRAM				
TRANSITIONAL YEAR PROGRAM	NIA	NIA	NI A	
Regular	NA NA	NA NA	NA NA	
Extended	NA	NA	NA	

Appendix C

		2009-10	2010-11	2011-12
Gen	eral Notes:	-	_	
1)	Tuition fee increases for full-time international students continuing in program are lim of a full-time program. The normal length of program is two to five years. Students v program will be charged the same tuition as students in the final year of that program.			-
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuit Summer 2010 session.	tion fees rates fo	or 2010-11 com	imence in the
Grad	duate Dentistry-Specific Notes:			
*	After minimum registration, i.e. in Year 3 & onwards, students are subject to the SGS	doctoral stream	tuition fee.	
**	After minimum registration, i.e. in Year 4 & onwards, students are subject to the SGS	doctoral stream	tuition fee.	
***	After minimum registration, i.e. in Year 5 & onwards, students are subject to the SGS	doctoral stream	tuition fee.	
****	After minimum registration, i.e. in Year 7 & onwards, students are subject to the SGS	doctoral stream	tuition fee.	

Appendix C

TABLE C2: TUITION FEE SCHEDULE FOR INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS IN PROGRAMS WITH HIGHER FEES IN UPPER YEARS

	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12
		_	
Bachelors - Bioinformatics, 2007 Cohort (see Note 8)	\$21,879	\$22,973	NA
Bachelors - Bioinformatics, 2008 Cohort (see Note 8)	\$21,879	\$22,973	\$24,122
Bachelors - Bioinformatics, 2009 Cohort (see Note 1&4)	\$21,344	\$22,973	\$24,122
Bachelors - Bioinformatics, 2010 Cohort (see Note 1&5)	NA	\$23,478	\$25,270
Bachelors - Bioinformatics, 2011 Cohort (see Note 9)	NA	NA	\$25,826
Darkelene Committee Ociones 2007 Ochont (ann Nata O)	#04.070	#00.070	NIA
Bachelors - Computer Science, 2007 Cohort (see Note 8)	\$21,879	\$22,973	NA TO 4 400
Bachelors - Computer Science, 2008 Cohort (see Note 8)	\$21,879	\$22,973	\$24,122
Bachelors - Computer Science, 2009 Cohort (see Note 1&4)	\$21,344	\$22,973	\$24,122
Bachelors - Computer Science, 2010 Cohort (see Note 1&5)	NA	\$23,478	\$25,270
Bachelors - Computer Science, 2011 Cohort (see Note 9)	NA	NA	\$25,826
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, 2007 Cohort (see Note 8)	\$21,879	\$22,973	NA
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, 2007 Conort (see Note 8) Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, 2008 Cohort (see Note 8)	\$21,879	\$22,973	\$24,122
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, 2009 Cohort (see Note 8) Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, 2009 Cohort (see Note 8)	\$21,344	\$22,973	\$24,122
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, 2009 Cohort (see Note 1&4) Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, 2010 Cohort (see Note 1&5)	Ψ21,344 NA	\$23,478	\$25,270
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, 2010 Cohort (see Note 183) Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, 2011 Cohort (see Note 9)	NA NA	NA	\$25,270
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology, 2011 Conort (see Note 9)	INA	INA	φ23,020
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, 2007 Cohort (see Note 8)	\$25,005	\$26,255	NA
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, 2008 Cohort (see Note 8)	\$25,005	\$26,255	\$27,568
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, 2009 Cohort (see Note 1&2)	\$21,344	\$26,255	\$27,568
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, 2010 Cohort (see Note 1&3)	NA	\$23,478	\$28,355
Bachelors - Comm/Bus Admin, 2011 Cohort (see Note 9)	NA	NA	\$25,826
	1 401 000	****	
Bachelors - Mgt UTM, 2007 Cohort (see Note 8)	\$21,879	\$22,973	NA
Bachelors - Mgt UTM, 2008 Cohort (see Note 8)	\$21,879	\$22,973	\$24,122
Bachelors - Mgt UTM, 2009 Cohort (see Note 1&6)	\$21,344	\$22,973	\$24,122
Bachelors - Mgt UTM, 2010 Cohort (see Note 1&7)	NA	\$23,478	\$25,270
Bachelors - Mgt UTM, 2011 Cohort (see Note 9)	NA	NA	\$25,826

Notes:

- 1) Students entering these programs pay the Arts & Science tuition fee in Year 1. They begin to pay the program fee in Year 2.
- 2) For the 2009 Cohort, the tuition fee for students in Year 2 of the Commerce/BBA programs in 2010-11 will be \$26,255, which represents a 5% increase over the 2008-09 Year 2 fee of \$25,005.
- 3) For the 2010 Cohort, the tuition fee for students in Year 2 of the Commerce/BBA program in 2011-12 will be \$28,355, which represents an 8% increase over the 2010-11 Year 2 fee of \$26,255.
- 4) For the 2009 Cohort, the tuition fee for students in Year 2 of the Computer Science, CCIT and Bioinformatics programs in 2010-11 will be \$22,973, which represents a 5% increase over the 2009-10 Year 2 fee of \$21,879.
- 5) For the 2010 Cohort, the tuition fee for students in Year 2 of the Computer Science, CCIT and Bioinformatics programs in 2011-12 will be \$25,270, which represents a 10% increase over the 2010-11 Year 2 fee of \$22,973.
- 6) For the 2009 Cohort, the tuition fee for students Year 2 of the Management (UTM) program in 2009-10 will be \$22,973, which represents a 5% increase over the 2009-10 Year 2 fee of \$21,879.
- 7) For the 2010 Cohort, the tuition fee for students in Year 2 of the Management (UTM) program in 2011-12 will be \$25,270, which represents an 10% increase over the 2010-11 Year 2 fee of \$22,973.
- 8) For the 2007 and 2008 Cohorts, tuition fees will increase by 5% relative to the previous year.
- 9) For the 2011 Cohorts, tuition fees for students in Year 1 will increase by 10% relative to the previous year.
- 10) Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 2010-11 commence in the Summer 2010 session.